507159587 03/03/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7206432

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DIRECTV HOLDINGS LLC	02/04/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FULLSCREEN, LLC	
Street Address:	12180 MILLENNIUM	
City:	PLAYA VISTA	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90094	
Name:	ELLATION, LLC	
Street Address:	444 BUSH STREET	
City:	SAN FRANCISCO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94108	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	61786345	
Application Number:	14212703	
Application Number:	61972221	
Application Number:	15356510	
Application Number:	62258259	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: amanda.childs@pillsburylaw.com, docket ip@pillsburylaw.com,

josh.tucker@pillsburylaw.com

Correspondent Name: PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN, LLP

Address Line 1: PO BOX 10500

Address Line 4: MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22102

NAME OF SUBMITTER: AMANDA J CHILDS

PATENT REEL: 059164 FRAME: 0593

507159587

SIGNATURE:	/Amanda J Childs/		
DATE SIGNED: 03/03/2022			
Total Attachments: 3			
source=DIRECTV HOLDINGS LLC Release_Feb22#page1.tif			
source=DIRECTV HOLDINGS LLC Release_Feb22#page2.tif			
source=DIRECTV HOLDINGS LLC Release_Feb22#page3.tif			

PATENT REEL: 059164 FRAME: 0594

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release"), dated as of 04 February, 2022 (the "Effective Date"), is made by DIRECTV HOLDINGS LLC, in its capacity as Collateral Agent (the "Agent") for the Secured Parties, in favor of the Fullscreen, LLC and Ellation, LLC (collectively, jointly and severally, "Grantors" and each individually "Grantor") and their successors and assigns in and to the Patent Collateral.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Term Loan Credit Agreement dated as of December 22, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time) ("Credit Agreement") by and among Otter Media Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, the Initial Lender, and the other party thereto, parties thereto entered into a Security Agreement dated as of January 19, 2018 (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, or supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement"), which required Grantors to execute a Patent Security Agreement dated January 19, 2018 (the "Patent Security Agreement") for recordation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office in at least Reel/Frame 044666/0682 and Reel/Frame 044666/0766;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement or, if not defined therein, in the Credit Agreement, and this Release shall be subject to the rules of construction set forth in <u>Section 1(b)</u> of the Security Agreement, which rules of construction are incorporated herein by this reference mutatis mutandis.
- 2. <u>Release</u>. The Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates, and cancels all of the its Security Interest in and to the Patents Collateral, including the patents and patent applications set forth Schedule I attached hereto, arising under the Credit Agreement, the Security Agreement, or the Patent Security Agreement.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be subject to the provisions regarding choice of law and venue, jury-trial waiver, and judicial reference set for in <u>Section 24</u> of the Security Agreement, and such provisions are incorporated herein by this reference, mutatis mutandis.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 059164 FRAME: 0595 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

DIRECTV HOLDINGS LLC, acting in its capacity as Collateral Agent

By:__

Name: Brian Regan

Title: Senior Vice President and Assistant

Corporate Secretary

GRANTORS:

FULLSCREEN, LLC ELLATION, LLC

REEL: 059164 FRAME: 0596

Schedule I

Grantor	Title	Application No.	Filing Date
Fullscreen, Inc.	USER-	61/786,345	March 15, 2013
	GENERATED		
	CONTENT FOR		
	PROMOTIONAL		
	CAMPAIGNS		
Fullscreen, Inc.	FACILITATING	14/212,703	March 14, 2014
	USER-		
	GENERATED		
	CONTENT		
Fullscreen, Inc.	MARKETPLACE –	61/972,221	March 29, 2014
	PROVISIONAL		
	APPLICATION		
Ellation, Inc.	ADAPTIVE	15/356,510	November 18, 2016
	COMPRESSION		
	RATE CONTROL		
Ellation, Inc.	PERCEPTUAL	62/258,259	November 20, 2015
	RATE FACTOR		
	(V1.0) X264		
	MANAGED		

RECORDED: 03/03/2022

PATENT REEL: 059164 FRAME: 0597